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consultation with the State Gov-
nment before finalisation of the
.an.

Indiai. Purchase Department
Abroad

*389. Shri Morarka: Will the lnister of Works, Housing and Supr be pleased to state:

(a) the expenditure incurred on
~ establishments of India Store partment, London and the Indian pply Mission, Washington, separa-Y: during 1956-57;and
'bjthe steps taken "Or being taken economise this expenditure?
(I ' ." , .

rhe Minister of Works..•.Housing and (lply ,(Shri K. C.. Reddy): (a) The
Jel"\<;iitureincurred during 1956-57

the India Store, Department, adon was Rs. 59,42,760. The expen-
are incurred on the India Supply ision, Washington was Rs. 21,57,830
eleven months only during 1956-
Information regarding expendi-

B incurred in March, 1957 by the ce of the Director, India Supply sion is still awaited from that ie.

D) Instructions have been issued to heads of both the Purchase

S\9ns in. regard to effecting every sible economy in Governmental enditure. An Economy Board con-
.ng of senior officers of the Minis-has been recently set up to ensure implementation of the instruc-

s and- to explore in what ways [her economies can be effected, .
ni Morarka: May I know whether
r the instructions. have been ed the Government have received reply as to what economy has so

been effected?

rri K. C. Reddy: No, the instruc-
; wen, issued only very recently, ecently as the 18th of June. We
! not yet received any replies as vhat exact economies have been
.ted,

lri Morarka: May I know whether Governmerit has considered the desirability of transferring. these two " , d tdepartments to India and con uc operations from here rather than keep one in London and one in Washington?

Shri K. C. Reddy: There are very cdmpelling reasons why these two Trade Missions should be centinued to run at these two places. At

....various times, ,it·had been considered
as to the possibility of abolishing these missions or r-educingthe size of those;
but, in view of the present state of affairs, it is considered that they should continue on the same basis for some time longer.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Urban and Rural Housing

*369. Sliri ,Keshava: Will the Minis-
• ter of Works, Housing and Supply be

pleased to state:

(a) the amount provided. in t~e Second Five Year Plan for urban housing and. for rural housing;

(b) the proportional percentage of rural housing as compared with urban housing; and

(c) what percentage of the need does the provision in rural housing in Second Five Year Plan cover?

The Deputy Minister of Works, HOUsingaHd Supply (Sh1:i Aili! K.
Chanda): (a) The Plan -provides
Rs. 108 crores for a number of schemes such as the Subsidised Industri~l Housing Schemes, the Low Ir\.cQ~e Group Housing Scheme, the Slum Clearance Scheme which are mainly for urban areas. For the rural areas, a provision of Rs. 10 crores has been made . for the Rural Housing Scheme and Rs. 2 crores for the Plantation Labour Housing Scheme.

,....5~).1a.n~r. (c) .. ~~ad percentages
~,~n~ot}~e.. worked out at this stage.
In addition to the schemes mentioned above, there are schemes of the

, Ministry of Home Affairs for housing SCheduled Castes and Tribes and
·Backward Classes and schemes of the Mini~H'y of Community Development for rural housing and housing of project staff which will provide about Rs. 25 crores. There are also other schemes for housing artisans and weavers, for resettlement of landless labour etc. where no separate allocation has been made for rural housing but some amount is likely to be

/ spent in the rural area. The overall amount that may be available for rural housing of various types may, therefore, be of the order of Rs. 40 crores or so. A rough estimate of the number of houses in the rural areas needing to be rebuilt or substantially improved is 50 million. The total funds available for rural housing in the Second Plan will enable only a beginning to be made in dealing with the problem.
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Relief Camps for Displaced

Persons
*386.'Shri Ram Krishan: Will the

Minister of Reh"atiilitationand Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

i" • i

(a) whether the scheme for setting up. relief Camps in Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan for displaced persons "from East Pakistan has been finalised; and

(b) if so, the main features of the scheme?

. The Minister of Rehabilitation and Min~rity Att;irs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) There is no scheme for a relIef camp in Rajasthan. The scheme for setting up camps in the Uttar Pradesh is under Preparation a~~ has not yet beer: firialised.

(b) Does not arise.

